Permit Hearing - Item #10
N3-24-001P
NS Retail Holdings




%&’ GBT Realty Corporation
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February 20, 2024
Clearwater Underground Water Conservation District W ‘\ﬁ l
700 Kennedy Court
Belton, TX 76513 (\/3 — ;2 L{ — OD | P
Subject: Application for Non-Exempt Well Classification 3

Dear Clearwater Underground Water Conservation District,

We are proposing to build a 10,640 square-foot Dollar General store at 16900 S. Fort Hood Street,
Killeen, TX 76542 and install a new public-drinking well. Dollar General executed a 15-year lease whereby the
effective date will start once the store opens for business.

GBT Realty Corporation is a preferred developer for Dollar General and we have developed 800+
locations across 20 states. For this specific project, we have a Development Agreement with the property owner,
NS Retail Holdings, LLC, to act on their behalf for all permitting and construction related items until the store is
fully completed. GBT is authorized under this Development Agreement to submit this application on behalf of NS
Retail Holdings, LLC, who will ultimately operate this well once completed.

Our property is located within the city limits of the City of Killeen, but out of reach of the public water
service (WBCWSC) and thus we were required to submit for approvals to TCEQ. We hired Ward, Getz &
Associates, PLLC as our consultant to apply for exception approval and the permit to construct a public-drinking
well with TCEQ. Because our property was within the limits of a water service district, TCEQ made us receive
confirmation from this water service district (Exhibit H.1, H.2, & H.3) that our site could not be supplied with
public water and our only option would be to drill and install a new well. | have included all TCEQ approval
letters verifying this was completed which allowed TCEQ to issue the permit to construct. | have also provided
the Building Permit from the City of Killeen verifying they have fully reviewed/approved our project design.

The proposed per-capita consumption needs would be 0.12 ac-ft/year (39,102 gal/yr).
Please do not hesitate to contact me if there is anything else needed to complete our application.

Sincerely,

Greg Glaser, P.E.
9010 Overlook Blvd.
Brentwood, TN 37027

gglaser@gbtrealty.com
Office: (615) 515-4075
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140, Hae 1929, Belton, TN 76802
Check one of the following: Answer the following; R
(®) COMBINATION PERMIT Is this for a New Well? @®ves (O
ODRILLING PERMIT Is this for a Replacement Well? OYes @No
OOPERATING PERMIT Do you plan to Export Water Outside District? OYes @No
(OPERMIT AMENDMENT Are you modifying a Drilling Permit? Oves @no
Are you modifying an Operating Permit? OYes @No
1. Owner Information
Well Owner: NS Retail Holdings, LLC Emall: stran@netstreit.com Telephone: 972-200-7100
Address (Street/P.O. Box, City, State, ZIP): 2021 McKinney Ave.. Suite 1150, Dallas, TX 75201
Contact Person (if other than owner): Telephone:
If ownership of Well has changed, name the previous owner: State Well #:

2.

Property Location & Proposed Well Location
Owner of Property (if different from Well Owner):
The well is located in Management Zone:

Acreage: 2.39 Bell CAD Property ID #: 519931 Latitude 50-975¢72 _ Longltude: -11.77514
3. Well Description (Submit if State of Texas Well Report is Available)
a. Proposed use of well and estimated amount of water, in acre-feet, to be used for each purpose:
*Domestic; Livestock/Poultry; Agricultural/Irrigation;
X____** Public Supply; Industrial Other

*Total number of houses to be serviced by the well 0
** Applicant is required to give notice to TCEQ to obtain or modify a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to provide
water or wastewater service with water obtained pursuant to the requested permit.

b. Estimated distance, in feet, from the nearest: [5I76 PIAN ATTACHED

47 N/S Property Line; 255 E/W Property Line; 170 Existing Septic Leach Field
1,000 River, Stream, or Lake;N/A Existing Water Well;  N/A Livestock Enclosure;

Other Soutce of Contamination (cemetery, pesticide mixing/loading, petroleum storage tank, etc.)
. Estimated Rate of Withdrawal (GPM):

c
d. Is the Property subject to flooding?  No =

e. Is there another well on the property? No [X] ; If YES, how many wells?
f.

Is the well part of a multi-well aggregate system?
If YES, list the State or District Well Numbers: NO

REQUIRED BY LAW: Pump Installer / Well Driller Information

Name: Jim Blair Street Address: 185 Angel Fire Dr.
TDLR Pump Installer License #:54416 City, State, ZIP:Dripping Springs, TX 78620
TDLR Well Driller License #:54416 Phone:215-894-4221 Fax:

Email: jim@beecavedrilling.com

Name of Consultant preparing Application (if applicable): Daniel Champeau - Bee Cave Drllling
Con. Phone:512-701-6784  Con. Fax:

Con. Email: daniel@beecavedrilling.com

Admin Form 3
Revised November 1, 2022

———



4. Completion Information
Provide the following information to the extent known and available at the time of application:

Proposed Total Depth of Well: 650 ft;
Borehole Diameter (Dia): 10.75 __ inches (in) from Q to 10 ;
Dia (2) 8.75 in from 10 to 650 ;
Casing Material: Stee| ; Inside Diameter (ID): 5 in;
Screen Type: Stainless ; Screen Dia, 5 infrom630  to 650 ; # of Packers: Gravel Pac
Pump Type: Submersible [=1; Power: Electric \I.Z[; Horsepower Rating:5 ;
Pump Depth: 440 ; Column Pipe ID: pﬂf" [Xin. o il
Date Completed: A r}'q DA v Tracl size Limids
Proposed Water Bearing Formation: §3,'- (50 ! ; Management Zone: Southwest =i
5. Operating Permit
Number of contiguous acres owned or leased on which water is to be %uccd: 2.39 acres
Total annual production requested with this operating permit: 0.2 acre-feet
If exporting water, what is the annual volume requested for export out of the District: Gallons
What is the annual volume requested for export as a % of total pumpage: %
If modifying an operating permit, what is the current, permitted annual production: ac-ft
What is the requested amount of annual production: ac-ft

6. Attachments
Include a statement/documentation explaining your requested production.
If amending an existing permit, explain the requested amendment and the reason for the amendment in a signed and
dated letter, attached to this application.
If requesting operating permits ot permit renewals for multiple wells, please attach a separate sheet with the
information requested in Section 5 for each well.
If applicant plans to export water outside the District, address the following in an attachment and provide
documents relevant to these issues:
¢ The availability of water in the District and in the proposed recciving area during the period requested
o The projected effect of the proposed export on aquifer conditions, depletion, subsidence, or effects on
existing permit holders or other groundwater users within the District
o How the proposed export is consistent with the approved regional water plan and certified District b
Management Plan !
For more attachments that may be needed, please see the Full Summary of the Permit Application Process
document.
7. Certification
I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. I
certify to abide by the terms of the District Rules, the District Management Plan, and orders of the Board of
Directors. I agree to comply with all District well plugging and capping guidelines as stated in the District Rules.

Typed Name of the Owner or Designee: NS Retail Holdings, LLC p

% 2_. |
Signature: -% Date: 2/14/24 .

Admin Form 3
Revised November 1, 2022 |







Clearwater Underground Water Conservation {8 :
PO Box 1989 3 l“VOlce
Belton, TX 76513
e Invoice #: 223
e\d Invoice Date: 2/22/2024
. Due Date: 2/22/2024
GY )
Bill To: e 111 Pro‘ect:
GBT Investments Inc ?Q—% P.O. Number:
9010 Overlook Bivd
Brentwood, TN 37027
ot
Date Description Amount
2/22/2024 Permit Application Fee 150.00
Dollar General - Ding Dong, TX
Total $150.00
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due

$150.00




Ent invoice Date Amount
0202 0202-021324n 2/13/2024 150.00
Dollox Generprl - Ding boﬂg
| COFY
Ecp
/4
5 Sz 20;/ g
% 4
S
Payor: GBT INVESTMENTS INC Date Check No. Check Amount
Vendor ID: _ CLEWAU 2120/2024 027904 150.00

Retain this statement for your records

THIS CHECK IS VOID WITHOUT A BLUE & GREEN BACKGROUND AND AN ARTIFICIAL WATERMARK ON THE BACK - HOLD AT AN ANGLE TO VIEW
GBT INVESTMENTS INC 0202-0 CAPSTAR BANK 87-938
9010 OVERLOOK BOULEVARD 201 4TH AVENUE NORTH SUITE 950 640
BRENTWOOD, TN 37027 NASHVILLE, TN 37219
Date Check No. Check Amount

f 2/20/2024 027904 150.00

aesssssssssssssesnnessnmmme One Hundred Fifty AND 00/100 Dollars
Pay to the ordsr of:

VOID IF NOT CASHED WITHIN 90 DAYS WITHIN DATE OF ISSUE

CLEARWATER UNDERWATER CONVERSATION DISTRIC

_woood | Laaam



Clearwater Underground Water Conservation

PO Box 1989
Belton, TX 76513

Received From

GBT Investments Inc
9010 Overlook Blvd
Brentwood, TN 37027

Date 2/22/2024
Payment Method Check
Check/Ref No 027904

Invoices Paid

COFY

Payment Receipt

Payment Amount

$150.00

Total Amount Due

$0.00

Date

Invoice Number

Amount Due

Amount Applied

2/22/2024

223

$150.00

$150.00
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Every drop counts!

Clearwater Underground Water
Conservation Distiict
P.O. Box 1989, Belton, TX 76513
Phone: 254/933-0120 Fax: 254/933-8396

DESCRIPTION FEES
] . . “ s - a
Exempt Well Registration (unregistered wells) '\5*0‘{’ No Fee
LExempt Well Application (New or Replacement) No Fee
Non-Exempt Permit Application Fee Schedule: (Fee calculation Table is available by request)

Drilling ot Operating
Parmit Progressive Pe::lt Basae Permit Progressive
Progressive | Fee Unit Progressive | Fee Unit

Fee L Fee

Annual Drllling

Withdrawal| Withdrawal Limit Condition
{ac-ft)

Level I 0 Uptoandincludingdac-ft |$ 15d.00 - |- $ - 1$ - |-
Level It 1 Up tobutnotincludingSac-ft |$ 15000|$ 21000 | peracft |$ - |3 - |-
Level il H Up to but not Including 130 ac-ft | 5  400.00 | $ 15.00 | peracft |$ 600.00|$ 20.00 | per ac-ft
Level IV 130 Equal to or Greater than 130 ac-ft| § 2,200.00 | § 2.50 | peracft | S 3,300.00| 5 10.00 | per ac-ft

* Level | and Level Hl use a Combination Permit, the Combination Permit fees are listed under Drilling Fees

Reference Table of Fees:

Table of Fees
Comibined Operating All Drilling and Operating Permit
Drilling Fee anplicati f S-acre feet or o ar
Fee pplications of S-acre feet or more are a
150.00 I- two-step process, with progressive fees
150.00 I- that have a maximum cost not to exceed as
SO0 follows: g

570.00 |-
780.00 |-

$ 1,000.00 $

$ 1,875.00]$
$ 2,750.00 | $ 1,100.00
$ 3,625.00] $ 1,450.00
$ 4,500.00 | $ 1,800.00

$

$

s

$

Maximum

$ 7.500.00
$ 10,000.00
.$ 17,500.00

600.00 §
1,125.00 |
1,650.00
2,175.00
2,700.00 § Combined Total
3,300.00
3,562.50
3,825.00
4,087.50

400.00
750.60

Operating Permit Fee

$ 5,500.00 2,200.00
$ 5,937.50 2,375.00
$ 6,375.00 2,550.00
$ 6,812.50

oAl »nnieloe o

Revised effective (November 1, 2022)
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Trinity Aquifer Management Zones

Belton Lake
Management
Zone
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Figure A: Clearwater Underground Water Conservation District Management

Zone Map for: Southwest Management Zone; Stillhouse Hollow
Management Zone; Belton Lake Management Zone; and Eastern
Management Zone.

November 1, 2022




[Figure 1: Upper & Middle Trinity Layers of the Trinity Aquifer
Well Well Well Well Well Well
Spacing Spacing Spacing Spacing Spacing Spacing
Management
Zones
Mn Mm M'm Tract Size ract Size ract Size
Tract Size Tract Size Tract Size
Column Pipef] 1 Y-inch 1 Yo-inch 2-inch >24inch | >6-8mch | >8 mch
3Gize Y
150 £ , 330 ft
Southwest 2-acresj 5-acres
150 ft 330 ft 660 ft
Stillhouse
Hollow 2-acres 5-acres 10-acres
150 ft 330 ft 660 ft
Belton Lake
2-actes 5-acres 10-acres
Eastem 150 & 330 & 660 ft 1320 ft
IH35
2-actes -acres 10-acres 20-acres

Note: The above are exempted from the minimum tract size requirements: (1) a Retail Public
Water Utility's Non-exempt New Well if the Well is located within the prescribed boundaries of
the utility’s retail water service area that is certificated by the Public Utility Commission of Texas
by the issuance of a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity; and (2) Water Wells powered by
windmills if Drilled and completed with sucker rod column pipe, which shall not exceed 2 inches
in diameter.

November 1, 2022
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CEXHIBIT A
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EHBIT B

Jon Niermann, Chalrman PWS_CG_Bell_C0_20221206_Exception
Emolly Lindley, Commisstoner
Bobby Janecka, Commissfoner

Toby Baker, Executive Direclor

TeExAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution Q El

December 06, 2022 FE 9
Mr. Jerry G. Ince, P.E By. 27 L
Ward, Getz & Associates, PLLC
2500 Tanglewilde, Suite 120
Houston, Texas 77063

Re: Dollar General Store #24911 - PWS ID Unassigned
Request for an Exception to the Sanitary Control Easement Requirement
Proposed Well No. 1 (TCEQ Well ID Unassigned)
Latitude 30°58'31.92” N; Longitude 97°46°33.83" W
Bell County, Texas L
RN Unassigned | CN Unassigned

. ¢
Dy
Dear Mr. Ince: 30- QNQ -
p/

On August 29, 2022, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) received your ')%,Q
letter dated July 22, 2022, requesting an exception to the requirement that all public water °’3 . d
supply wells have properly recorded sanitary control easements as specified in Title 30 of the 'y

Texas Administrative Code (30 TAC) §290.41(c)(1)(F). This request is for the Dollar General 9 &N
Store #24911 public water system (PWS) proposed Well No. 1 (TCEQ Well ID Unassigned) located ?g
at 30°58'31.92"° N and 97°46°33.83" W, 16942 Highway 195, Killeen, Texas. The submittal 4 f
indicated that the well Is not yet constructed.

According to your submittal and confirmed via the Bell County Appraisal District online
interactive viewer, portions of the US Highway 195 right-of-way (ROW) fall within the 150-foot
radius of praposed Well No.1. The TCEQ has determined that the inability to secure a sanitary
control easement indicates that this groundwater source may be susceptible to fecal
contamination and may result in a risk to public health. In order to allow monitoring of the well
to determine if the well has been impacted by lack of sanitary control, we are granting your
request for an exception to the sanitary control easement requirement, until December 06,
2025, under the conditions listed below. This exception applies to the US Highway 195 ROW
lIocated within a 150-foot radius of Well No. 1. In accordance with 30 TAC §290.46(b) and
§290.109(d)}(4)(E), the PWS is required to fulfill the conditions of approval outlined below.

Condition 1:

o After recelving approval to use the well as a source, and upon the placing the
well into service, the PWS must begin collecting one raw water sample per month
from Well No. 1. The PWS must submit the sample for bacteriological analysis ata
TCEQ-accredited laboratory with a current National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program (NELAP) certification, and maintain these records on site.

P.0. Box 13087 * Austin, Texas 78711-3087 < 512-239-1000 ° tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
petnted oo yecyded popar




F
Mr. Jarry G. Ince, P.E. 3 22 2024
Page 2 of 3 8y.
December 06, 2022

The sampling procedure should be the same as the one used when collecting routine
distribution samples. Please ensure that the sample is delivered to the laboratory clearly labeled
“RAW.” Once the well is assigned an official State-issued well identification number, ensure the
sample is labeled with the assigned TCEQ Well ID and marked “RAW,”

The sampling procedure should be the same as the one used when coliecting routine
distribution samples. Please ensure that the sample is delivered to the laboratory clearly labeled
with the proper TCEQ Well ID and marked “RAW.”

A current list of TCEQ-accredited laboratories can be directly downloaded using the following
web address (url):

https://www.tceq.texas.gov/downloads/compliance/labs/tx-nelap-lab-list.docx/

These samples are in addition to the normally required monthly distribution bacteriological
samples and must be collected at a point prior to the disinfectant injection point. The sample
results should be submitted in the same manner as the results of the monthly distribution
bacteriological samples.

Condition 2:
¢ Once twelve (12) consecutive monthly bacteriological sample results have been
collected and analyzed, the PWS must submit this data to the TCEQ Technical
Review and Oversight Team before this exception expires.

Please submit the bacteriological analysis results from the twelve months of consecutive
monitoring to the TCEQ Technical Review and Oversight Team to the address listed at
the end of this letter. These results must be submitted for our review to consider
granting an exception without an expiration date.

Based on the results of the raw water bacteriological samples, the TCEQ may continue or
modify the current monitoring requirement, require a more stringent disinfection
protocol, or require le herwise directed by the TCEQ, the P A

If any of the samples yield a posltive result, please follow the instructions specified in
Enclosure 1: Instructions for Positive Bacteriological Samples.

Please update your system’s monitoring plan to reflect the monitoring requirements outlined in
this letter and mail to the TCEQ Monitoring Plan Coordinator using Mail Code 155 (MC-155) at
the letterhead address.

Additonal information is available in TCEQ's Regulatory Guidance No. 384 (RG-384), How to
Develop a Monitoring Plan for a Public Water System, or on our website at:

https://www.tceq.texas.gov/drinkingwater/monitoring_plans



Mr. Jerry G. Ince, P.E. ECE | VE

Page 3 of 3
December 06, 2022 FEg 7, 224
8y
All PWS monitoring plans are required to be kept up-to-date and on file at thesym‘rau.l]\
times and must be presented to TCEQ staff upon request.
Conditon 3:
» This exception will expire 36 months from the date of this letter (December 06,
2025).

In support of your exception request, you provided the following information:

e A general location map and a detatled site map for proposed Well No.1;

¢ A statement that sanitary hazards prohibited by the reguired sanitary easement are not
located within a 150-foot radius of proposed Well No. 1.

Exceptions to 30 TAC Chapter 290 rules are granted to PWSs subject to State and Federal
regulations. We note that this system’s status is still “proposed” in our records and has not
be;an assigned an official State-issued 7-digit public water system identification number (PWS
ID). e

A copy of this letter, and all related monitoring data, must be maintained with the water
system’s records for as long as any exception granted in this letter s in effect. These records
must be made available to TCEQ staff upon request. If contamination of a well occurs which is
not remediated through treatnent, a new, properly constructed well may be required at another
location and abandonment, proper plugging, and sealing of the abandoned well will be

required.

All exceptions are subject to review. If new information indicates that any granted exception
compromises the public health or degrades service or water quality, that exception may be
revoked as specified in 30 TAC §290.39(1)(2). Noncompliance with any condition stated in this
exception letter may result in enforcement action as specified in 30 TAC §290.39(1X5). Granted
exceptions only waive compliance to the 30 TAC Chapter 290 requirements explicitly stated in
the TCEQ exception letter. Granted exceptions cannot be used as a defense in of an
enforcement action resulting from noncompliance with other requirements of 30 TAC Chapter
290.

If you have questions concerning this letter, or if we can be of additional assistance, please
contact Ms. Anja Toussaint at anja.toussaint@tceq.texas.gov or (512) 239-2609, or any member
of the Technical Review and Oversight Team at PTRS@tceq.texas.gov.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Escobar, Team Leader
Technical Review and Oversight Team
Plan and Technical Review Section

Water Supply Diviston
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

SJE/ant/db
Enclosure 1:  Instructions for Positive Bacteriological Samples
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Jon Niermann, Chairman

Emily Lindley, Commissioner

Bobby Janecka, Commissioner

Kelly Keel, Interim Executive Director

PWS_CG._Bell_CO_20230822_Exception

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
August 22, 2023

Mr. Jerry G. Ince, P.E. ECE f Ve

Ward, Getz & Associates, LLP
2500 Tanglewilde Street, Suite 120 F -
Houston, Texas 77063 €62, 024

By:

Subject: Dollar General Store #24911 - PWS ID: Unassigned
Request for an Exception to the Request for Service Rule
Bell County, Texas
RN Unassigned | CN Unassigned

Dear Mr. Ince

On July 27, 2023, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) received your email
submittal of the same date, requesting an exception to the request for service rule specified in
Title 30 of the Texas Administrative Code (30 TAC) §290.39(c). The request for service rule
specifies that when a proposed public water system (PWS) is within a half mile of the
certificated service area boundary of an existing PWS, the proposed PWS is required to request
service from the existing PWS. This request was submitted on behalf of the Dollar General Store
#24911 proposed PWS, which is located approximately 0.5 miles southwest of the intersection
of State Highway 195 and Farm-to-Market Road 2670 at 16942 State Highway 195 in Killeen,
Texas. The location of the proposed PWS is within the Certificate of Convenience and Necessity
(CCN) service area for the West Bell County Water Supply Corporation (WSC) public water
system, CCN No. 10045 and PWS ID 0140105.

We note that a request for the same exception was made on behalf of the proposed PWS by you
on March 27, 2023 That request was withdrawn while the proposed PWS awaited a response to
arequest for service request sent to the West Bell County WSC.

1) Eor the first vear of operation: An estimated cost of approximately $245,508.84 to
connect to and purchase water service from the West Bell County WSC. An estimated cost

of approximately $96,730.00 to install a water treatment system and conduct operations
and maintenance of a stand-alone system.

2) For the second year of operation: An estimated cost of $6,620.48 to purchase water
service from the West Bell County WSC. An estimated cost of approximately $5,080.60 to
conduct operations and maintenance of a stand-alone system.

3) The operation and maintenance costs to purchase water service from the West Bell
County WSC is estimated to be higher than the estimated cost of the stand-alone system
during the first and subsequent years of operation.

Based on our review of the justifications listed in your submittal, the TCEQ is granting your
request for an exception to 30 TAC §290.39(c)(1) subject to the following condition.

P.O. Box 13087 * Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ¢ 512-239-1000 e tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper




Ecg, v
Mr. Jerry G. Ince, P.E. Fi - L3
August 22, 2023 €82, 24
Page 2 of 2 8y.
Condition No. 1: \QK
o The Dollar General Store #24911 PWS (PWS ID: Unassigned) must establish a separate

PWS facility “Reserve Account” that is immediately accessible (j.e., checking, savings,

etc.) in the amount of $5,000 prior to submittal to the Plan Review Team for creation

of the Public Water System. Documentation which includes the type of account and

the current balance shall also be provided on the financial institution’s letterhead at

the time the PWS plan submittal is filed with the TCEQ Plan Review Team. The

reserve account must be a separate account to be used for PWS facility equipment

replacement only and shall be increased annually by $2,500 until the account

contains $20,000. The account shall not be used for normal operational expenses

such as, but not limited to, certified operator, compliance sampling chemicals, or

electricity. The PWS shall maintain records and be prepared to provide evidence of

the account and records showing deposits and expenditures to TCEQ for review
upon request.

We note that you provided the following information:

1) Five-Year Budget Projection Plan and Construction In-Place worksheets for connecting to
the West Bell County WSC;

2) A detailed Cost Estimate Report to support the Construction In-Place worksheet:

3) Five-Year Budget Projection Plan and Construction In-Place worksheets for operating a
standalone system; and

4) Letter from the West Bell County WSC, dated July 26, 2023, agreeing to provide service
to the proposed Dollar General Store #24911 PWS.

A copy of this letter and all related monitoring data must be maintained with the water
system’s records for as long as this exception is in effect. These records must be made available
to TCEQ staff upon request.

All exceptions are subject to periodic review and may be revoked or amended if warranted as
specified in 30 TAC §290.39(1)(2) or evidence is found that granting of an exception results in a
degradation of water quality or water supply. Noncompliance with any condition stated in this
exception letter may result in enforcement action as specified in 30 TAC §290.391)(5). This
exception is not intended to waive compliance with any other TCEQ requirement in 30 TAC
Chapter 290. This exception cannot be used as a defense in any enforcement action resulting
from noncompliance with any other requirement of 30 TAC Chapter 290.

If you have questions concerning this letter, or if we can be of additional assistance, please

contact Mr. Henry Oliver by email at henry.oliver@tceq.texas.gov, by telephone at (512) 239-
4667, or by correspondence at the letterhead address using Mail Code 159 (MC-159).

Stephanie Escobar, Team Leader

Technical Review and Oversight Team

Plan and Technical Review Section

Water Supply Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

SJE/hto
cc Killeen (195) DTP, LLC, 9010 Overlook Blvd., Brentwood, TN 37027

Sincerely,
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CEXHIBIT D

Jon Niermann, Chairman PWS_0140176 CO_20231221 Plan Ltr
Emily Lindley, Commissioner
Bobby Janecka, Commissioner

Kelly Keel, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

December 21, 2023 ECE’VE
Jerry G. Ince, P.E. FE B2 202 4

Ward, Getz, & Associates, PLLC

2500 Tanglewild, Suite 120 BY:
Houston, TX 77063

Re: Dollar General Store 24911 - Public Water System ID No. 0140176
Proposed New System and Well
Engineer Contact Telephone: (832) 344-6604
Plan Review Log No. P-10262023-168
Bell County, Texas

CN606208262 RN111856803

Dear Mr. Ince:

On October 26, 2023, the Texas Commission of Environmental Quality (TCEQ) received planning
material with your letter dated October 26, 2023 for the proposed new system and well. Based
on our review of the information submitted, the project generally meets the minimum
requirements of Title 30 Texas Administrative Code (30 TAC) Chapter 290 - Rules and
Regulations for Public Water Systems and is conditionally approved for construction if the
project plans and specifications meet the following requirement(s):

1. Corrosive indices will be used to calculate corrosivity of the water from new source(s).
Corrosive or aggressive water could result in aesthetic problems, increased levels of
toxic metals, and deterioration of household plumbing and fixtures. If the water
appears to be corrosive, the system will be required to conduct a study and submit an
engineering report that addresses corrosivity issues or may choose to install corrosion
control treatment before use may be granted. All changes in treatment require
submittal of plans and specifications for approval by TCEQ.

2. The system must meet the conditions of the TCEQ exception letter (enclosed) dated
December 6, 2022, granting exceptions to sanitary control easement requirements with
respect to State Highway 195 right of way (ROW).

3. The system must meet the conditions of the TCEQ exception letter (enclosed) dated
August 2, 2023, granting exceptions to the request for service rule requirements in
30 TAC Section (§)290.39(c).

P.O.Box 13087 * Austin, Texas 78711-3087 * 512-239-1000 ° tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper
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December 21, 2023

Texas Water Code Section 36.0015 allows for the creation of groundwater conservation distric¢
(GCDs) as the preferred method of groundwater management. GCDs manage groundwater in
many counties and are authorized to regulate production and spacing of water wells..Public
water systems drilling wells within an existing GCD are responsible for meeting.the GCD’s
requirements. The authorization provided in this letter does not affect GCD authority to
manage groundwater or issue permits.

The TCEQ does not approve this well for use as a public water supply at this time. We have
enclosed a copy of the “Public Well Completion Data Checklist for Approval to Use (Step 2)”. We
provide this checklist to help you in obtaining approval to use this well.

The submittal consisted of 6 sheets of engineering drawings, technical specifications and an
engineering summary. The proposed project consists of:

e One (1) public water supply well drilled to 650 feet with 630 linear feet (If) of 5-inch P
diameter steel casing and pressure-cemented 630 If; 20 If of 4-inch diameter stainless /Qq
steel screen, with no blank liner, underream, or gravel pack. The design capacity of the Q 3\&
pump is 25 gallons per minute (gpm) at 400 feet total dynamic head; u‘%

o Well sealing block; screened vent, pressure relieve valve, meter, and sample tap; LX
One (1) 315-gallon American Society of Mechanical Engineers (ASME) hydropneumatic
pressure tank (manufacturer: Perma Tank, model: PZ 315 or equal);

¢ One (1) sodium hypochlorite feed system consisting of one (1) 30-gallon polyethylene
storage tank stored inside a secure, weather resistant enclosure and two (2) 0.05 — 5.0
gpd peristaltic pulse pump (1 duty, 1 standby) (Manufacturer: Stenner pump company,
model: 45 MHP2, or equal);

¢ Intruder resistant fence; and

¢ Associated yard piping, valves, fittings, and appurtenance.

This approval is for the construction of the above listed items only. Any wastewater
components contained in this design were not considered. The authorization provided in this
letter does not relieve a Public Water System from the need to comply with other applicable
state and federal regulations.

This project may have approved the construction of facilities that may require either the
creation of or update to an Emergency Preparedness Plan (EPP). Information on EPPs is available
at the following website:

https://www.tceq.texas.gov/drinkingwater/homeland_security/disasterprep/epp

If you have additional questions about EPPs, please contact the Emergency Preparedness and
Response Section at 512-239-4691 or PDWEPPa'tceq.texas.gov

The Dollar General Store 24911 public water system provides water treatment.
The project is located at 16942 State Highway 195, in Killeen, Bell County, Texas.

An appointed engineer must notify the TCEQ's Region 9 Office in Waco by email at
ROPWSaTCEQ.Texas.gov when construction will start. Please keep in mind that upon
completion of the water works project, the engineer or owner will notify the commission's
Water Supply Division, in writing, as to its completion and attest to the fact that the completed
work is substantially in accordance with the plans and change orders on file with the
commission as required in 30 TAC §290.39(h)(3). This notification may be sent to

PTRS@'tceqg.texas.gov.
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Please refer to the Plan Review Team's Log No. P-10262023-168 in all corresponden this

project.

Please complete a copy of the most current Public Water System Plan Review Submittal form for
any future submittals to TCEQ. Every blank on the form must be completed to minimize any
delays in the review of your project. The document is available on TCEQ's website at the
address shown below. You can also download the most current plan submittal checklists and
forms from the same address.

https://www.tceq.texas.gov/drinkingwater/udpubs.html

For future reference, you can review part of the Plan Review Team'’s database to see if we have
received your project. This is available on TCEQ's website at the following address:

https://www.tceq.texas.gov/drinkingwater/planrev.html/#status

You can download the latest revision of 30 TAC Chapter 290 - Rules and Regulations for Public
Water Systems from this site.

If you have any questions concerning this letter or need further assistance, please contact
Mr. Ruben Meza, P.E., at (512) 239-2546 or by email at ruben.mezaatceg.texas.gov or by
correspondence at the following address:

Plan Review Team, MC-159
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Sincerely,

Ruben Meza, P.E.

Plan Review Team

Plan and Technical Review Section

Water Supply Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Craig A. Stowell, P.E., Team Leader
Plan Review Team
Plan and Technical Review Section

Water Supply Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

CAS/RM/av
Enclosure: “Public Well Completion Data Checklist for Approval to Use (Step 2)"

cc: Dollar General Store 24911, Attn: Jacob Carter, 9010 Overlook Blvd., Brentwood, TN
37027-5242



Jerry G. Ince, P.E.
Page 4
December 21, 2023

bee:  TCEQ Central Records PWS File 0140176 (P-10262023-168/Dollar General Store 24911)
TCEQ Region No. 9 Office - Waco

TCEQ PWSINVEN, MC-155

ECEI \/E
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city of Killeen

Building Inspections

PO Box 1329 / 100 E Avenue C
Killeen, Texas 76541
254-501-7762

Application Number 23-00003

g b ool = 685
Application pin number . . . 549010
Expiration Date . . 8/05/24

Per@ig « - +« « . . RIGHT OF WAY PERMIT

Additional desc . .

Permit Fee . . . . 70.00 plan Check Fee .
Issue Date . . . . 2/07/24 valuation

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
PW ROW CUT INSPECTION
TECHNOLOGY FEE

TRAFFIC IMPACT ANALYSIS

Permit Fee Total 4945.175 4945.75
Plan Check Total .00 .00
Other Fee Total 250.00 250.00
Grand Total 5195.75 5195.75
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EXHIg»T F

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY
REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT
THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN
THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER’S LICENSE
NUMBER.

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED E
4r CE ’ V
Date: August”i, 2023 FFB
_ 22
Grantor: CATSTRONG, LLC, 2 Texas limited liability company By 4

Grantor's Mailing Address (including county):

900 Ranch Road South, Suite C101
Lakeway, Travis County, Texas 78734

Grantee: NS RETAIL HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
Grantee's Mailing Address (including county):

NS Retail Holdings, LLC
2021 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1150,
Dallas, Dallas County, Texas 75201

The sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration to
the undersigned in hand paid by Grantee herein named, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

Property (including any improvements): ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL of improved land lying and
being in Bell County, Texas, being more particularly described on Exhibit "A* attached hereto (the "Land");
TOGETHER WITH any and all improvements, appurtenances, rights, privileges and easements benefiting,
belonging or pertaining to the Land, and any right, title and interest of Grantor in and to any land lying in the
bed of any street, road or highway in front of or adjoining said Land, together with any strips or gores relating
to the Land (the Land and the foregoing rights, easements and appurtenances being hereinafter collectively
referred to as the "Property").

Reservations from and Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty: This conveyance is made and
accepted subject to the matters shown on Exhibit *'B" attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein
(the "Permitted Exceptions").

Grantor, for the consideration, and subject to the Permitted Exceptions, grants, sells, and conveys
to Grantee the property, together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any wise
belonging, to have and hold it to Grantee, Grantee's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns
forever. Grantor further covenants and binds itself, its successors and assigns, to warrant and forever defend
the title to said Property to said Grantee, its successors and assigns, against all persons lawfully claiming
or to claim the same or any part thereof subject, however, to the Permitted Exceptions.

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.

[Signatures on the Following Page)



1 ". a? 3 oS e
‘ (§AY < Ec
FE, EI VE
827 4
8y:
EXECUTED on the date first above written. &
CATSTRONG, LLC,
a Texas limited liabjlity company
By: iy —
Name: FFrccodS
Title: ‘ e
THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§

COUNTY OF _ Y LaWS §
A

This instrument was acknowledged me on A‘M)KASS——Q—‘—’ 2023, by
B SUSS asthe a o ng, LLC, the within named grantor.

Notary Public,
\‘ulll",, .
$\c\:‘.’-5v' 2 4, ALPA PATEL
§Z -Ef.,'—:_Notary Public, State of Texas

A

”7);3;_,.-'{”\'\5 Comm. Expires 07-02-2026
N Notary ID 129477449

\

I

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Thompson Burton PLLC
6100 Tower Circle, Suite 200
Franklin, TN 37067

Attn: Chandler Farmer



Exhibit "A"
Legal Description
Lot One (1), in Block One (1), of Killeen 195 DTP Addition in the city of Killeen, Beli

County, Texas, according to the plat of record in Instrument No. 2023011993, Official
Public Records of Bell County, Texas.

ECEIvE
FEB 22 204

ng\



Exhibit *B"
Permitted Exceptions
1. Taxes for the year 2023, and all subsequent years, a lien due and payable, but not yet delinquent.
2. Electric Utility Easement and Covenant of Access to Bartlett Electric Cooperative, Inc., of record
in Vohmne 2319, Page 491; Volume 2389, Page 303; Volume 2430, Page 504; Volume 4730, Page
624; Volume 4793, Page 190; Volume 4793, Page 192, Official Public Records of Real Property
of Bell County, Texas.

3. Non-access easement 1 feet in width along portions of the northwest property line(s) as reflected
by the recorded plat of said subdivision.

ECEjvE
FEB 22 2004

BY:_@:‘L\
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WEST BELL COUNTY WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION
P.O. Box 1422 « Killeen, Texas 76540 « Phone (254) 634-1727

ECE ] VE

July 26, 2023

| 58 22 apy
Attn: Zachary Castillo BY-\%
WGA Consulting Engineers )
2500 Tanglewilde, Suite 120
Houston, TX 77063

RE: Water Service for SH 195, Killeen, TX (Property ID 519933)

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This letter is to verify that the property indicated in the request for service does fall within West
Bell County WSC’s service area. However, the water line ends approximately half a mile north
on State Highway 195. The property owner is responsible for any costs to extend the line to the
lot for meter installation.

If further information is needed, you may contact our office at 254-634-1727 or
westbellwater@hotmail.com.

Sincerely,

Michelle Kelly
Office Manager
West Bell County WSC
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EXHisIT #.2

FIVE YEAR BUDGET PROJECTION - STANDALONE SYSTEM

c

System Name: ODollar General Store #24911, Killeen Inflation Factor:
Type of System: Store
Expected Population: 250
Appropriate TCEQ Rule:  45(d)}{2){A)i)
Capacity or MDD: Capacity = 5 gpm
LINE EXPENSES AND SOURCE OF FUNDS \ Year
1 OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE {O&M) EXPENSES 1 2 \ 3 4 5
2 Salaries and Benefits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3 Contract Operation and Maintenance $1,000.00 $1,020.00 $1,040.40 $1,061.21 $1,082.43
4 Power Cost $250.00 $255.00 $260.10 $265.30 $270.61
S Regulatory Fees $500.00 $510.00 $520.20 $530.60 $541.22
6 Treatment Chemicals $100.00 $102.00 $104.04 $106.12 $108.24
7 Coliform Monitoring $180.00 $183.60 $187.27 $191.02 $194.84
8 Chemical Monitoring $300.00 $306.00 $312.12 $318.36 $324.73
9 Materials Supplies and Parts $200.00 $204.00 $208.08 $212.24 $216.49
10 Office Supplies $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
11 Miscell us $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
12
13 Total O&M Expenses:|  $2,530.00]  $2,580.60] $2,632.21] $2,684.86] $2,738.55]
14
15 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
16 Engineering and Professional Services $8,500.00
17 Depreciation and Amortization
18 Insurance
19 Annual CIP Cost (From CIP Line 11) $80,250.00
20 Reserve Account {required by PRT) $5,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
21 Other Reserves $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
22 Miscellaneous (Permit) $450.00
23 Debt Service
24 Total General and Administrative Expenses:| $94,200.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
25 TOTAL EXPENSES {Line13 + Line 28)| $96,730.00 $5,080.60 $5,132.21 $5,184.86 $5,238.55

ECE [} VE

BY:_\K
\
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C EXWieir H-3C

FIVE YEAR BUDGET PROJECTION {Purchase Water From West 8ell County WSC)

System Name. flation Factor { | ‘('A):l Z.OI
| Dollar Genreral Store No. 24911 ] Avetage Tax: 8.25%
une | EXPENSES AND SOURCE OF FUNDS | 2023 ] 2024 | 2025 | 2006 | 2027 |
Up Front Cost (New meter/tap includes installation,
1 membership, and capitol recovery fees.) $ 4,500.00 N
2 Meter Tesl $ 60.00
3 Englneering and Professional Senvices $ 50.000.00
4 Site Surve: $ 30.000.00
S 3000° of 4" water line installed at $30/ft 3 90,000.00
6 Monthly Usage Fee $ 5986.00 {$ 6,115.92 |$ 6.236.24 |$ 6.363.00 |$ 6,490.26
7 Land Acquisiion & Easements $ 36,242.00
8
9
10 Ts . Is - Is . Is -]
1 ] ] | | 1]
12
13
14
15 Total O&M $ 216,798.00 |$ 6,115.92 |$ 6,238.24 |{$ 6.363.00 [$ 6,490.26
16
17 GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
18 Engineering and Professivnal Services S 10,000.00
19 Insurance N/A
21 Total General and Admini: i $ 10.000.00 - - - -
22 TOTAL EXPENSES {Linel3 4 Line 24) $ 245,508.84 |$ 662048 |S 6,752.89 |$ 688795 |8 702571

*NOTE® Water Purchase Cost Provided by West Bell County WSC,

ECEIVE

FEB 27 a5
BY:

Copy of 5-year Budget Projection - C & R Water Supply.xdsx
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Wells 1/2 Mile

Prop 1D
401105
64474

399618
129887
204528
399637
41926

41926

209286
104486
19476

473353
400101

Adjacent Property
64481
64480
40800
399659
400101

Name

F M Lethco

F M Lethco

llana Britten

Billy Baker

Rodney & Sherry Cavendar
Guitano Myong Ladner

David Goode

David Goode

Paul Blum

Floyd & Deborah Seales

C&C Revocable Trust ¢/o Gail Fenton
Mary Teresa Bay Young 2012 Trust
Brad Bennett

Jessie Moon
Jessie Moon
Catstrong LLC
Catstrong LLC
Brad Bennett

N3-24-001P Contact List

Address

125 Lampasas River Lane
16731 State Highway 195
16663 State Highway 195
16547 Lampasas River Rd
24191 FM 2670

PO Box 174

1216 FM 580

1216 FM 580

533 Riverside Dr

652 Riverside Dr

741 Riverside Dr

417 Riverside Dr

343 Riverside Dr

16800 State Highway 195

16800 State Highway 195

900 Ranch Rd 620 Ste C101 Box 174
900 Ranch Rd 620 Ste C101 Box 174
343 Riverside Dr

City

Killeen

Killeen

Killeen

Killeen

Killeen

Killeen
Copperas Cove
Copperas Cove
Killeen

Killeen

Killeen

Killeen

Killeen

Killeen
Killeen
Austin
Austin
Killeen

State
TX
X
™
X
X
X
TX
X
TX
TX
TX
X
X

X
X
X
X
™

Zip

76542
76542
76542
76542
76549
76540
76522
76522
76542
76542
76542
76542
76542

76542
76542
78734
78734
76542

Well #

E-02-1099G
E-02-1098G
E-20-085P
E-02-1148G
E-03-022G
E-02-1097G
E-02-1250G
E-07-072P
E-02-1650G
E-02-2173G
E-02-3129G
E-17-047P
E-02-1649G

Status Depth
Active 380
Active 535
Active 610
Active 550
Active unknown
Active 420
Active 500
Active 520
Active 700
Active 462
Inactive unknown
Active 475
Active 370

Aquifer
Upper Trinity
Lower Trinity
Lower Trinity
Lower Trinity
Upper Trinity
Upper Trinity
Middle Trinity
Middle Trinity
Lower Trinity
Middle Trinity
Upper Trinity
Middle Trinity
Upper Trinity

Use

Domestic
Livestock/Poultry
Domestic
Domestic
Domestic
Domestic
Domestic
Domestic
Domestic
Domestic
Not Used
Domestic
Domestic

Distance

2192 ft
973 ft
909 ft
1185 ft
1692 ft
1915 ft
1090 ft
998 ft
1412 ft
2181 ft
2532 ft
877 ft
1002 ft



Name

F M Lethco

llana Britten

Billy Baker

Rodney & Sherry Cavendar
Guitano Myong Ladner

David Goode

Paul Blum

Floyd & Deborah Seales

C&C Revocable Trust ¢/o Gail Fenton
Mary Teresa Bay Young 2012 Trust
Brad Bennett

Jessie Moon

Catstrong LLC

Mailing List

Address

16731 State Highway 195
16663 State Highway 195
16547 Lampasas River Rd
24191 FM 2670

PO Box 174

1216 FM 580

533 Riverside Dr

652 Riverside Dr

741 Riverside Dr

417 Riverside Dr

343 Riverside Dr

16800 State Highway 195
900 Ranch Rd 620 Ste C101 Box 174

City
Killeen
Killeen
Killeen
Killeen
Killeen
Copperas Cove
Killeen
Killeen
Killeen
Killeen
Kilteen
Kitleen
Austin

State
TX
TX
TX
TX
TX
TX
X
@
X
TX
X
X
X

Zip

76542
76542
76542
76549
76540
76522
76542
76542
76542
76542
76542
76542
78734



February 21, 2024

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR DRILLING AND OPERATING PERMIT

Name VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
Address RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

City, TX Zip

RE:  Application for an Operating Permit
To Whom It May Concern:

I, Greg Glaser, on behalf of NS Retail Holdings, LL.C, have submitted an application to the
Clearwater Underground Water Conservation District (CUWCD) on February 22, 2024, for a
combination drilling and operating permit on a new well (N3-24-001P) for 0.12 acre-feet or 39,102
gallons per year.

This permit will authorize the withdrawal from a well completed in the Lower Trinity Aquifer with
a 1 % - inch column pipe on a 2.39 acre tract located at State Highway 195 approximately % mile
north of the Lampasas River, Killeen, Texas, Latitude 30.97562%Longitude -97.77514° (well# N3-
24-001P), to produce water for public water supply to proposed Dollar General in a proposed
annual quantity not to exceed 0.12 acre-feet or 39,102 gallons per year total.

This application will be set for hearing before the CUWCD Board upon notice posted at the Bell
County Clerk’s Office and at the CUWCD Office. If you would like to support, protest, or provide
comments on this application, you must appear at the hearing and comply with District Rule 6.10.
For additional information about this application or the permitting process, please contact
CUWCD at 700 Kennedy Court, Belton, Texas 76513, 254-933-0120. The applicant may be
contacted at 2021 McKinney Ave., Suite 1150 Dallas, TX 75201, or by phone at 972-200-7100.

Sincerely,

Greg Glaser
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A COMBINATION DRILLING AND
OPERATING PERMIT FROM CLEARWATER UNDERGROUND WATER
CONSERVATION DISTRICT

NS Retail Holdings, LLC has submitted an application to the Clearwater Underground
Water Conservation District (CUWCD) on February 22, 2024, for a combination drilling
and operating permit to authorize drilling and withdrawal from a proposed new well.

This permit will authorize the withdrawal from a new well completed in the Lower Trinity
Aquifer with a 1 % - inch column pipe on a 2.39 acre tract located at on State Highway 195
approximately % mile north of the Lampasas River, Killeen, Texas, Latitude
30.97562°Longitude -97.77514° (well# N3-24-001P), to produce water for public water
supply to proposed Dollar General in a proposed annual quantity not to exceed 0.12 acre-
feet or 39,102 gallons per year total.

This application will be set for hearing before the CUWCD Board upon notice posted at
the Bell County Clerk’s Office and at the CUWCD Office. If you would like to support,
protest, or provide comments on this application, you must appear at the hearing and
comply with District Rule 6.10. For additional information about this application or the
permitting process, please contact the CUWCD at 700 Kennedy Court, Belton, Texas
76513, 254-933-0120. The applicant may be contacted at 2021 McKinney Ave., Suite
1150 Dallas, TX 75201, or by phone at 972-200-7100.



Killeen Daily Herald Saturday, February 24, 2024 D3

tMQorketplace#zg

254.501.7500 Vistt us online, anytime at WWW.KDHNEWS.COM 2000 17 00

ADVERTISE NOW IN STAND OUT BNLINE & IN PRINT WITH A 0ISPLAY AD ON KOHMARNKETPLACECOM
G snlEs WITH ONLINE AND PRINT BUNDLED TOGETHER AT AMAZING RATES, THIS IS TOO GOOD TO PASS UPI CALL {254) 501-7500 TODAYI

WITH THE PURC1ASE OF 2 DAYS, v ADORTIOHAL SITES N0 RATES

YOULL REGENE THE FORLOWRIG SPECIAL PRICE COLUMN X 2.5" | 1 COLUMN X 3" 1 COLUMN X 4*

RATES STARTING
2 SIGNS Bm $18.75 | ASLOWAS 2509

2 SHEETS $hues e s 2 30 DAYS tor ALLof the tollowing:
ITEMIZED LIST 33887 sam mes Pt liisus pibppes gom COVEMERALD BEOiTs muawoice-  IGFALA

Killeen Dally Herald = - .
CLASSIFIED m '__I Legal Notices |
DEPARTMENT

(254) 501-7500 ic Notices

cLassieien THE STATE OF TEXAS
The Kitieen Daily Heratd CITATION BY PUBLICATION - Civil
Cause No.23DCV341205

for more than one (1)

paducbetbasivandl I~ | Legal Notices | Legal Notices
Incarrect Insartion of any
Classifed ad. Etrors must Agpplication has

be ec immediatel
repoited immedistely | | bean made with the

To The Unknown Heirs-at-Law of Landis Watson, Deceased

Texas Alcoholic
Beverage
Commission for a

ad prior t Wine and Mait
publication date. The Retailer’s

Killman Daity Harald doms
rot assume responsibitny | | Off-Premise Permit

Greetings:

You are hereby commanded to appear by filing a written answer to the
PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION at or before 10 o'clock AM of the first Monday
after the expiration of 42 days from the date of issuance of this Citation. the same
being Monday. at or before 10 o'clock AM, before the Honorable 169th Judlcial
District Court, Bell County, Texas to be held at the Bell County Distnct Courts

Beyond the cost of the ad. P:r)‘!n%f;sc- ‘ﬁm Building in Belton, Texas Said PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION was filed in
CLASSIFIED id 1t on September 01, 2023,
CANCELLATIONS CEFCO fho S e embe
All cancellations to any located at 3004

ﬂ:mﬂ::.:g-:::m Stagecoach Rd, SUWCD) o m::: number of said suit bemg No. 23DCV341205. The names of the parties in said
business hours Monaay - | | Killeen, Bell County, r @ combination

dnllmg and operal m
d ! Penny Mac Loan Services,LLC VS. Amy Watson, The Unknown Heirs-at-Law

Frid, 8:00a¢ 5-004 .
N taocatimions con || Texas. Partners are parmil 1o authorize drd

. Fikes Investors Inc.,
e anaey Fikes Investors Inc. of Landis Watson, Deceased
cLassiFien vouns || | No. 2 an'chI:‘%s 3, This parmit will authorize The nature of said suit being substantidlly as follows, to wit:
y - Friday o the withdrawal from a new
8:00 am  5:00 pm Raymond Smith, well completed in the N .
Closed - Saturday & President and Klm Lowur Trlnlly Aquifer with a Ptaintiff PennyMac Loan Services, LLC, its successors and assigns, by and
Sunday Fikes, Secretary and column pipe on r&;gh its attomey of record, Thuy Frazier of McCarthy & Holthus, LLP, 1255 West
- Treasurer, of all a %ﬁ%&‘{;ﬁi‘;ﬁwﬁ@g‘;a' Stroat, Suite 1060, Plano, Toexas 75075, brought suit in rem only. agasnst
5.00pm the day prior to partners. approximately . mile north AmyWaLson the Unknown Heirs-al-Law of Landis Watson, Deceased. and any
publication date )cz!"lhe LaTmpusan‘Riv:r. othemperson(s) claiming any right, title, or interest through Landis Watson, as
g v al notice Dubhshed ln ifleen, Texas, Latitude heir(s)-at4aw to 3304 Regency Ct. Killeen, Texas 76549 and legally descnbed to wil
e ileen 30075629 ongitude LOT THIRTY (30), IN BLOCK ONE(1). OF AMENDED PLAT FOR LOTS 1, 4-18.

water | || COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF RECORD IN CABINET D, SLIDE

b‘-’,—",’;,’,’;’gﬂ: :"“:;II“:‘@ sugply io proposed Dollar ||| 284.C & D PLAT RECORDS OF BELL COUNTY, TEXAS

Beverage Commis- annual quanmy
creash 013 ara tott or Thes was issued at the request of attomey: THUY FRAZIER 1255 WEST 15TH

sion for a Wine and | 357405 gations per year STREET SUITE 1060 PLANO TX 75075.

Malt Bevera (BG) total.
ﬁ | Automobiles g:me? WQ: This application will be sat NOTICE TO DEFENDANT: You have been sued. You may empioy an attornay.

1
Dail .
p——— % Nyéiﬂsgfﬁ,ﬁ';“&uw 11l 22.24:31. 8 34 OF BLOCK 1 REGENCY PLAGE. IN THE CITY OF KILLEEN, BELL
|

Transportation

LLC dba Zay's for nearingoab re the If you or your atiorney do not file a written answer with the clerk who issued
2017 KIA FORTE | steamhouse Lounge u et """“‘GWB';" this citation by 10:00 AM on Monday next following the expiration of forty-two
847 miles, exceltant | ¢4 oTIoT R 01104 | County Clerks Offios and | || @ars atter you were served this citation and petition, a default judgment may be
ca ﬁ:’é‘ﬂ"&"u gla 21 51306, | Kathey Dr., Ste 100, at the CUWCD Office. If taken against you. In addlllo!v to filing a written answer with the clerk, you may
Killean, TX 76542. you would like to supparl be required to make initial disclosures to the other parties of this suit. These
manag f protest, or provide disclosures generally must be made no later than 30 days after you file your
or ger of said (Commm—si W 1or K4S, ith the clork. Find ToxasLawHel
th or wllhoul ﬂn. LLC is Aleta C. application, you must ShSwar i e ind out more st ToxasLawtisip.org.
AlID Catalytic Con Eversley, Manager. | appearat the hearing and
ers. Call: (; 54) eyt Chag V;ig: E&m a’u'e Issued and givan under my hand and seal of said Court at office in Belton Texas. on
ogeipotes punlnadin | inomaton sbous s " 21, 2003.
e 11 4 Febuary 24 8 25,2024) | . @Pplcationorthe g
EUBLIC NOTICE contact ¥ et CU District Clerk
Rentals I nnedy Cou n. Bell County, Texas
The Worldorce Solutions Gton Tonay 6513, 1201 Huey Road
of Contral Toxas Board 254.933-0120. The o
ot e | FRiEan Ty e e Beron- Tove
. for are t 9
Apartments IS ab S grive ) S -G beriitide Belton, Texas 76513
serves the Contral Toxas 75201, or by phonie at
QUIET 18R's $470-5520 | conaising o Bra Tokiowing 2
c, Gas & Waler Paid counties. Bell, Coryell, al nolice published in
S264445 Lampasas, Miam, Wils, | theTalloen Doty Horsid on
1702 N 2nd, Killeen Hr.r:ruwrs-,(:u{‘g San Saba 3 February 24, 2024.)
e ns ant
Weekly/Monthly | “versess workiorce
Leaslng rams under Federat
and tate funding sources
e e | 2 et SERRAGECRS, 8 15
ma) m the 3 o
All Bills Paid Jvnm orws years ofd. 512-965-1956.

REG. YORKIE PUPS
S/W. Hith guar. Reduced
$. 254-722-2565. Lic# 148.

o Diks

201 € #29 "g
’ 272 a1 (254) 7434512 or at 200
Killeen. (254) 220-7385. N«(wm Vam PO Box 450,

Bellon, Texas, 76513, or

a
S Tl | S . CLASSIFIEDS
al
e \ cohmPA':‘Y - 1o get your attention
s now ng r active g
Questions about the RFP D \"-'\ HERH\LD lelus donluryou
may bo e-mailed & Ron 1 z
S tae TEMEEE | oo romerne: kdhn:
ndoor woi arents on sl ., o
M.lmponun Pmmlng ons must Heated homes ':--r-nl-T-d 5 1|1M 8 news com
Grgantzation Public. e wbm-“ad in w"lmv by || during Winter and Al vecss. ,15'00 - 3 4,7
M.oun$l00mln.nl AJC homes during $1800. Toxt for plcs / [
Proposats must be the Summer. Must video (737) Ay A ATIR A A
R,g,,d,,,g submitted by mail to be depar oy m
FY23.26 ton | Central Texas Worktorce iransportation for —~
i ot P M . Board long-term project
T&"’z'r'»’a"s"&euo m | Aengom Roncowan || Mysthss poperhens
ransportation Plan (MT P) Bellon. Tasas 76513 Fort Hood JOBIII
Must have vaild D to M
[t g || " casieatise,
March 11, 2024 poltmlrkod 5:me orconatdan ¢
March 15, 2023. oY A (354) Bov-0808
Bublic Meeting WSCTBl mm the 'hr:n :
In-person Mediing with Liva | ' accepl or reject any or anl | ¥} (YTl @}
Is received
Virtua Opdon ":&*:‘L’."m. "&“'La:':'ﬁ DELIVERY
Wadnesdsy, negotiata
F-mﬁ--';'za,?ou vendars, or ko eanml in Now Nlrln?‘Dump Truck
12:00-1:00 pm part or in its entirety this

2! for Proposals nlgm. Equi a plus.
Central Texas Counci of 5R°?>), ifitis in the hesl ‘1 $3698s0
Go: ts WSC

terest of the
2160 N Main $t o it 5| Garage Sales
Belion, TX 76513 hlﬂark:alyundeluhlzod /Estate Sales SCAN

esses to raquest and KILLEEN SALE
1??2‘4‘“?&'!‘;:1’2 naspond to all RFPs. 1203 Meadaw Dr.
Access 938-515-820 Sat, Feb 24th: eam-?
_qud Opportunity icts of nick-nack and
For virtual access info visit: Emy E’m“mm kitchen items, ect. ®
btto Awww kimoo.oe Auxiary and Services e —tac=— 10
avaitable upon request to KILLEEN STATE SALE
el notice published in individuals with disabilities 1101 N. TWIN CREEK
shqi(neen Daity Herald on | For Relay Texas, dial 7-1-1
February 24, ‘workforcesolutionsctx.

APT74
FRI-SAT, FEB. 23-24
BAM-APM

JoBsCENTRALTEXAS.COM

CASH ONLY
{Legal notice publishedin FURNITURE CLOTHES &

ifleen
qlERTR W Hiring? Call 254-501-7500 to

302 Sandstone Dr

[ post your job opening online!

Sun, 10am-3pm




KILLEEN DAILY HERALD

Serving The Growing Central Texas Area

PUBLISHER’S AFFIDAVIT

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF BELL

Personally appeared before the undersigned authority

Anthony Edwards who being sworn says that the
attached ad for: NS Retail Holdings, LLC published in
the Killeen Daily Herald on the following dates to-wit:

February 24, 2024 and at a cost of $261.70.

Adv¢rtising Representative

Subscribed and sworn before me on February 27, 2024.

Notary Public, Bell, Texas

JUDY LEE RIVERA
\ Notary ID #133239100

My Commission Expires
July 28, 2025

P.0. Box 1300

1809 Florence Rd.

~ NOTICEOE
[ CATION FO
'cO ATION DRILLING

1%}%
UNDERGROU TER

CONSERVATION
DISTRICT

cT

NS Retail Holdings, LLC
has submitted an
application to the

Clearwater Underground

Water Canservation District
(CUWCD) on February 22,
2024, for a combinafion
drilling and operatin
permit to authorize drilling
and withdrawal from a
proposed new well.

This permit will authorize
the withdrawal from a new
well completed in the

Lower Trinity Aquifer with a |

1 Va - inch column pipe on

a 2.39 acre tract located at |

on State Highway 195

approximately 4 mile north |

of the Lampasas River,
Killeen, Texas, Latitude
30.97562%ongitude
-97.77514° (well#
N3-24-001P), to produce
water for public water
supply to proposed Dollar
eneral in a proposed
annual quantity not to
exceed 0.12 acre-feet or
39,102 gallcgan]s per year
total.

This application will be set
for hearing before the
CUWCD Board upon
notice posted at the Bell
County Clerk's Office and
at the CUWCD Office. If
you would like to support,
protest, or provide
comments on this
application, you must
appear at the hearing and
complg with District Rule
6.10. For additional
information about this
application or the
permitting process, please
contact the CUWCD at
700 Kennedy Court,
Belton, Texas 76513,
254-933-0120. The
applicant may be contacted
at 202; McKinney Ave.,
Suite 1150 Dallas, TX
75201, or by phone at
972-200-7100.

(Legal notice published in
the Killeen Dailg Herald on
February 24, 2024.)

Killeen, TX 76540  (254) 634-2125
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Staff Report
Application for Drilling & Operating Permit
N3-24-001P

<y

FEvery drop counts!

Applicant/Owner: NS Retail Holdings LLC
c/o Greg Glaser, P.E., GBT Realty Corporation
9010 Overlook Blvd.
Brentwood, TN 37027

Location of Well:
2.39-acre tract located at 16900 S. Fort Hood Street, Killeen, Texas (approximately ' mile north of
the Lampasas River), Latitude 30.97562° Longitude -97.77514°

Proposed Annual Proposed Use Aquifer: Nearest Existing
Withdrawal: Wells:

Public Water Supply | Hosston Layer of 13 @ 1/2 mile
Column Pipe: 1 % -inch for a Dollar General | the Trinity Aquifer

Store
Withdrawal: Southwest Note: 4 wells within
Proposed annual quantity Management Zone | ! mile are completed
not to exceed 0.12 acre-feet as described in in the Hosston Layer
or 39,102 gallons per year. Rule 7.1 of the Trinity Aquifer

General Information

GBT Realty Corporation, on behalf of NS Retail Holdings LLC, has applied to Clearwater
Underground Conservation District for a combination drilling and operating permit for a non-exempt
well. The proposed well is to supply public water to a Dollar General store in an area located in the
southern portion of Killeen. GBT Realty has been hired by NS Retail Holdings LLC to help support
this process and provided all necessary documents to meet the requirements of the application.

The applicant’s representative has stated the proposed groundwater use is for supplying water to a
Dollar General store. Their proposed use of the groundwater meets the standard for beneficial use as
defined in District rules (Rule 1.1 Definition of Terms).

Per the applicant’s cover letter, the proposed well will be located within the City limits of Killen and
the CCN of West Bell Water Supply Corporation. The applicant has submitted documentation from
West Bell Water Supply Corporation stating it is the property owner’s financial responsibility to
extend the water line. GBT Realty and NS Retail Holdings LLC have decided that a water well will
better serve this property.

Per Rules 6.9 and 6.10

In deciding whether or not to issue a permit, the Board must consider the following:

Executive Summary N3-24-001P Page 1



2)

3)

4)

3)

Does the application contain all the information requested, and is the application
accurate? Does it meet spacing and production limitations identified by District
Rules, and does it conform to all application requirements which include public
notification and accompanied by the prescribed fees? (Rule 6.10.24(a)(b), TWC
36.116(a)(1), TWC 36.113(d)(1) and Rule 6.9.1(b)(1)(2)

The application is complete—all requested information has been provided. The
application conforms to said rules with all required application fees. In addition, the
applicant has met all notification requirements in a proper manner per District Rules.

Is the proposed use of water dedicated to a beneficial use? (TWC 36.113(d)(3)
and District Rule 6.10.24 (d).

The groundwater produced from this well is for public water supply use per District
Rules and Chapter 36 and TCEQ has conditionally approved the well for construction.

Has the applicant agreed to avoid waste and achieve water conservation? (TWC
36.113(d)(6) and Rule 6.10.24(f)

The applicant should testify they understand per District Rules that by signing the
application form the applicant and applicant’s representatives agree to comply with
the District’s Groundwater Management Plan.

Has the applicant agreed that reasonable diligence will be used to protect
groundwater quality and that the applicant will follow well plugging guidelines
at the time of well closure? (TWC 36.113(d)(7) and Rule 6.10.24(g))

The applicant agrees (by signing the application form) and should also offer testimony
that if the well deteriorates over time or becomes damaged in such a way that the well
is inoperable that state law and district rules require such a well be plugged before a
replacement well can be drilled.

Will the proposed water well comply with spacing and production limitations
identified in our rules? (TWC 36.116(a)(1) and Rule 6.10.24(b)) and Rule 9.5.2

The proposed well is in the “Southwest Management Zone” of Bell County. The tract
size of 2.39 acres limits the well to a maximum column pipe size of 1% -inch. Based
on this column pipe size, the proposed well must meet the 150-foot spacing
requirement from other wells and be located 75 feet from the property line. The
applicant should offer testimony that they will adhere to all spacing requirements per
District Rule 9.5 Spacing Requirements.

Based on projected public water supply demands reviewed as part of today’s permit
request for a new well, the applicant has agreed to a production limit of 0.12 acre-
ft/year (39,102 gallons per year). The applicant and/or their representative needs to
understand that the production associated with the operating permit does not appear to
cause an unacceptable level of decline in water quality of the aquifer, is limited as may
be necessary to prevent waste and achieve water conservation, minimizes as far as

Executive Summary N3-24-001P Page 2



practicable the drawdown of the water table or the reduction of artesian pressure,
lessens interference between wells, and controls and prevents subsidence.

These issues are considered in Items 6 & 7 below with staff recommendations to
address potential concerns of adjacent property owners.

6) Will the proposed use of water unreasonably affect existing groundwater and
surface water resources or existing permit holders?

Based upon available information, there are the following number of wells completed
and active from the Upper (Glen Rose), Middle (Hensell), and Lower (Hosston)
Trinity Aquifers.

13 wells are within 1/2 mile,
S completed in the Glen Rose Layer of the Trinity Aquifer,
4 completed in the Hensell Layer of the Trinity Aquifer,
4 completed in the Hosston Layer of the Trinity Aquifer.

Mike Keester, KT Groundwater, LLC, has reviewed the application, has projected the
anticipated drawdown, and has provided the atfached MK report.

His conclusions and recommendations state that the proposed well will primarily be
impacted by short-term production. He adds: “Existing Lower Trinity Aquifer wells
within one-quarter mile are expected to experience negligible drawdown due to the
proposed annual production.” The long drawdown production analysis shows for 30-
day and 1-year are less than 1 foot thus the potential impact is negligible thus
reasonable (see Table 1 below). Based on water level measurements from nearby
wells, we expect water levels to decline about 75 feet over the next 10 years. With the
current water level trends, continued water level monitoring will aid in assessing the
long-term effects of cumulative groundwater production in the area.

Table1. Calculated drawdown at N3-24-001P and other nearby wells completed in the Lower
Trinity based on an annual production rate of 0.12 acre-feet from the proposed well and
instantaneous production of 5 gallons per minute.

CUWCD Distance from 1-Day Drawdown 30-Day Drawdown 1-Year Drawdown

Well ID Proposed Well (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
1:;;:;:22(1’;) == 5 Negligible Negligible
E-20-085P 907 Negligible Negligible Negligible
E-02-1098G 957 Negligible Negligible Negligible
E-02-1148G 1,192 Negligible Negligible Negligible
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7) Is the proposed use of water consistent with the District’s Groundwater Water
Management Plan (GMP) related to the approved DFC and the defined available
groundwater for permitting?

The District, to the extent possible, must issue permits up to the point the total volume
of exempt and permitted groundwater production will achieve the applicable Desired
Future Condition (DFC) per TWC 36.1132(a)(b) and Rule 6.10.25(a)(b)(c)(d)(e).

The District’s current Groundwater Management Plan reflects a groundwater
availability figure in the Lower Trinity Aquifer of 7900 ac-ft/year. Modeled
Available Groundwater (minus the reserve 178 ac-ft/vear for exempt well use) thus
7722 ac-ft/year is the Managed Available Groundwater for permitting.

The Board, per the District Management Plan, has evaluated groundwater available
for permitting the Lower Trinity Aquifer and evaluated the available groundwater for
permitting (consistent with the current management plan as stated on pages 9-10).

The requested permit amount relative to the current modeled available groundwater
MAG determined by the Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) based on the
desired future conditions (DFCs) established by the District for the Lower Trinity
Aquifer was set by CUWCD at 330 feet of average drawdown over 60 years. This
DFC was reviewed and again approved by the board in October 2023. To achieve this
DFC, the TWDB used a model that indicated the MAG was equal to 7722 acre-feet
per year from the Lower Trinity.

A summary of YTD 2024 permit production, HEUP & OP Permit Analysis, pending
applications, and *Exempt Well Reservations for the Lower Trinity, per District
Report illustrates current Lower Trinity Aquifer permits total 4506.39 ac-ft/year.
Currently, the District has a pending permit of 552.80 ac-ft/year, thus available for
permitting is only 3215.61 acre-feet/year. (see attached Lower Trinity Aquifer Status
Report, February 2024).

8) What are the Modeled Available Groundwater calculations determined by the
Executive Administrator of the Texas Water Development Board?

Refer to #7 above. The modeled available groundwater will not be exceeded by
granting this permit. (see attached Lower Trinity Aquifer Status Report, February

2024).

9) What has the Executive Administrator of the Texas Water Development Board’s
estimate of the current and projected amount of groundwater produced under
the exemptions in District Rule 8.3?

Refer to #7 above. Reservation of modeled available groundwater for exempt well use
will not be exceeded by granting this permit. 178 ac-ft/year vs 60 ac-ft estimated to be
used annually in the Lower Trinity. (see 2023 district exempt use report)
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10) What is the amount of groundwater authorized under permits previously issued
by the District?

Refer to #7 above. Existing permits do not exceed the managed available groundwater
(modeled available groundwater — exempt well use = Managed Available Groundwater) for the
Lower Trinity Aquifer which is 4506.39 ac-ft per year.

11) What is the reasonable estimate of the amount of groundwater that is produced
annually under existing non-exempt permits issued by the District?

The total permitted amounts for non-exempt wells in the Lower Trinity Aquifer in
2023 was 4506.39 ac-feet/yr. and the actual production in 2023 was 1860.31 ac-ft/yr
(41.28%) of the permitted amount. (Figures are based upon monthly production
reports submitted to Clearwater by the permit holders in 2023).

The Lower Trinity permit holders in all of 2023 have used 41.28% of the total
permitted amounts in the Aquifer. Permit holders did not exceed their total permitted
amounts in 2021, 2022, and 2023.

12)  Yearly precipitation and production patterns.

Clearwater is currently in no drought management stage based on the PDI system
(average running total annual rainfall) over the Aquifer in the District, is currently at
31.061 inches of rain received in the last 365 days (since 3-5-2023) thus 94.12% of
annual expected rainfall of 33 inches.

While the District is not currently under a declared drought based on the PDI system,
recent conditions are reminiscent of the epic drought of 2011-2013, the significant
drought in 2018, 2020, and again in 2022-23. The current drought trends do necessitate
the need for all permit applications to be evaluated based on conservative needs and
usage that are not contradicted by the current voluntary drought contingency plan
stage.

Conclusions and Recommendations:
1) District GM recommends that the Board approve the permit for the one well for the public
water supply use as described in the application.

2) District GM concurs with Keester that the following conditions for the well’s construction
and for limiting this application permit necessary for the following:

e To assess actual changes in water levels due to pumping from the proposed well and
regional water level declines, the pump installer shall install a measuring tube alongside
the column pipe to allow for measurement of the water level using an e-line or other direct
measurement method as needed by District Staff.

e The pump installer shall install a metering device for monthly online reporting of
production to confirm the applicant does not exceed the approved amount of production.
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Attachments are as follows:

Keester PG Technical Memorandum 03/06/2024
CUWCD Aquifer Status Report 02/14/2024
CUWCD 2023 Exempt Well Estimate of Use Report 12/31/2023
CUWCD Site Map See Attached
Applications, fees and Notification Affidavit See Attached
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Trinity Aquifer Status Report — February 2024

DFC Analysis Over Time

2024 YTD

(2000-Present) Relative to the Modeled Available Jan
Modeled Available Groundwater Groundwater 128.68 ac-ft
2.52%
DFC Adopted * MAG ** HEUP op Total U ’
Average Permitted »
Ac-ft Ac-ft Ac-ft
Drawdown (by layer) | (by layer) Ac-ft Drod Dro
(by layer) (by layer)
Current
NA 0 0 0 0 0 0
-1.38 ft/yr e
-83ft/60 yrs 275 61.9 72.73 134.63 0
-2.28 ft/yr 44
-137 ft/60 yrs 1100 259.3 208.44 467.74 0
-5.50 ft/yr -
-330 ft/60 yrs 7900 1181.4 3324.99 4506.39 860 6
9275 15026 | 3606.16 | 5108.76 [N :

*Desired Future Conditions (DFC) is the description of how the aquifer should look in the future (60 yeors).

HEUP and OP Permit Analysis Total Prod.

Pendin .
f‘.‘q Exempt Well Reservations
Applications
Available . Exempt — Available
Pending Exempt
for . Well Exempt
s Applications Well Use
Permitting Reserve . Use
Ac-ft Estimate
Ac-ft Ac-ft Ac-ft
(by layer) Ac-ft
(by layer) (by layer) {by layer)
(by layer)
0 0 0
0 0 140.37 190 0
84.26 0 548 534 14
3215.61 *¥*552.80 178 60 118
3299.87 552.80 866.37 784 132

**The Modeled Available Groundwater (MAG) is the estimated amount of water available for permitting ossigned to Clearwater UWCD by the Executive Administrator of TWDB.

***Pending applications

City of Temple N3-23-004P (239 ac-ft/yr)
UMHB N3-23-005P (64 ac-ft/yr]
Mustang Springs N3-23-010P & N3-23-011P (249.8 ac-ft/yr)
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Clearwater UWCD Status Report - February 14, 2024

Page 1




R Cluruate g

CUWCD Exempt Well Use Summary

As of: 2/12/2024

Bwvery drop cousts!
Total Active Estimated Estimated Total Estimated MAG
Registered Registered D tic Use D tic Use Ac- ed Stock | Estimated Stock | Estimated Stock Total Estimated Exempt Well Use RO
Aquifer Exempt Wells® | Domestic Wells Gallons/Day'? ft/Yoar'? Wells Use Gallonlea!‘_ Use Ac-ft/Year* | Use Gallons/Day’ Ac-ft/Year’ Exmpt
Glen Rose (Upper Trinity) 428 350 102,396 115 78 67,392 75 169,788 190 well Use
H il (Middle Trinity) 993 931 423,297 474 62 53,568 60 476,865 534
Hosston (Lower Trinity) 162 151 44,177 49 11 9,504 11 53,681 60
o) 8 4 69,870 638 0.464 46 00 84 419
d ds B 8 4,048 8 69 6 8
Edwards Equivalent 485 386 112,928 126 99 85,536 96 198,464 222
Buda 28 15 4,388 5 13 11,232 13 15,620 17
Lake Waco 8 3 878 1 5 4320 5i 5,198 6
Austin Chalk 226 141 41,251 46 85 73,440 82 114,691 128
Ozan 161 114 33,352 37 47 40,608 45 73.960 83
Pecan Ga| 67 44 12,873 14 23 19,872 22 32,745 37
Kem, 15 11 3,218 4 4 3456 4 6.674 7
Alluvium 585 377 110,295 124 208 179,712 201 290,007 325
o) 09 9,18 8 484 418,176 468 9 826
CUWCD Total Active 4,013 3,246 1,100,574 1,233 767 662,688 742 1,763,262 1,975

1. Domestic use estimate assumes 106 gallons/person per day (USGS estimate of domestic use outside of a municipal water system) and 2.76 persons/household (U.S. Census Bureau,

Population Estimates Program (PEP) July 1, 2019)

2. Benjamin G. Wherley, Ph.D. Associate Professor- Turfgrass Science & Ecology Dept. of Soil and Crop Sciences Texas A&M University estimate of 2,000ft2 warm season turfgrass requires
38,855gal/yr/lawn or 106gal/day/lawn; "Ranchette” Avg. lawn size is 13,042ft?, 6.5X larger; 6.5 X 106gal/day/lawn= 689gal/day/lawn; ~217 "Ranchette" Middle Trinity Wells; 689 X 217=an

additional 150,924gal/day/lawn; 490ac-ft/yr or an 89% increase in Middle Trinity exempt well use from the 2018 estimate of 258ac-ft/yr.

3. Exempt well use estimate factors out all plugged, capped, monitor and inactive wells in the database.

4. Source of stock water estimates is Texas Agrilife Extension @ 18 gallons water per day per cow. Livestock water use estimates are based on the 2017 Census of Agriculture, USDA
National Agricultural Statistics Service. 36,868 cows / 771 stock wells= 48 cows/stock well; 48* 18gpd= 846 gal/day/stock well, 747ac-ft/yr or a 34% increase in annual stock use from the

2018 estimate of 556ac-ft/yr.

5. The "Other" designation is the total of minor aquifer and alluvium source designation of the exempt wells.

6. Trinity Aquifer wells registered with unknown depth are assigned to the Middle Trinity per Board decision.

7. All estimates of groundwater use by exempt well owners is based on assumptions and scientific data, but by no means are they to be interpreted as recommended practices by CUWCD.
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KT GROUNDWATER 2804 Paradise Ridge Cove

Round Rock, Texas 78665
A Well of Expertise (512) 621-7237

KTGroundwater.com
TBPG Firm No. 50705

Technical Memorandum

To: Mr. Dirk Aaron, General Manager —
Clearwater Underground Water Conservation District
From: Michael R. Keester, P.G.
Date: March 6, 2024
Subject: Hydrogeologic Evaluation of the NS Retail Holdings, LL.C Well (N3-24-001P)

Combination Permit Application

Proposed Well ID: N3-24-001P Well Owner Name: NS Retail Holdings, LLC
Tract Size: 2.39 Acres Column Pipe Size: /.25 inch
Aquifer: Lower Trinity Management Zone: Southwest

Proposed Annual Production: 0./2 Acre-Feet per Year (39,102 gallons per year)

Proposed Instantaneous Pumping Rate: 5 Gallons per Minute

The applicant indicated they will use the proposed well for public water supply use. They intend
to equip the well with a 5 horsepower pump and 1.25-inch diameter column pipe for a pumping
rate of no more than 5 gallons per minute. The requested annual production from the well is 0.12
acre-feet (39,102 gallons) per year to meet the public supply needs of the Dollar General retail
store.

The identified source for the proposed use is the Lower Trinity Aquifer in the Southwest
Management Zone. The application indicates the driller will screen the well from 630 to 650 feet
below ground level. The CUWCD virtual bore indicates the Lower Trinity is about 475 feet below
ground level and about 65 feet thick. However, based on local well records (namely, well E-20-
085P), the top of the Lower Trinity is about 500 feet below ground level and is about 80 to100 feet
thick. Essentially, there is some uncertainty regarding the local stratigraphy and the driller will
need to stay aware of the changes in lithology while drilling to minimize penetration into the
underlying Paleozoic age formations. In addtion, the driller will need to be prepared to modify the
screen interval based observed hydrogeologic conditions.

Based on data from District monitoring well M-19-001P, the depth to water in the Lower Trinity
is currently about 325 feet below ground level and is declining by about 7.4 feet per year. The
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applicant anticipates completing the proposed well to the bottom of the Lower Trinity and setting
the pump at 440 feet below ground level. The proposed pump setting should provide sufficient
submergence for several years under current conditions.

Projected Effect on Existing Wells

The potential effects of the proposed production on local water levels in the aquifer are calculated
using the Theis equation' which relates water level decline (that is, drawdown) to the pumping rate
of a well and properties of the aquifer. While the equation does not account for aquifer conditions
which may affect the calculation of long-term water level declines (for example: aquifer recharge,
faulting, or changes in aquifer structure), it does provide a very good, reliable, and straightforward
method for estimating relatively short- term drawdown in and near a well due to pumping. To
assess the potential effects from the proposed production, the equation uses values from the
groundwater availability model datasets?.

Table 1 presents the calculated drawdown at the proposed well and at other nearby wells completed
in the same aquifer. For 1-Day Drawdown, we applied the proposed instantaneous pumping rate
for a period of 24 hours. For 30-Day Drawdown, we assumed peak pumping during the summer
of about 15 percent more than the average monthly amount (that is, the proposed annual production
rate divided by 12 then multiplied by 1.15). For 1-Year Drawdown, we used the proposed annual
production amount.

Table 1.  Calculated drawdown at N3-24-001P and other nearby wells completed in the Lower
Trinity based on an annual production rate of 0.12 acre-feet from the proposed well and
instantaneous production of S gallons per minute.

CUWCD Distance from [-Day Drawdown  30-Day Drawdown 1-Year Drawdown
Well ID Proposed Well (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
I(Vl:: ;(2):);(;?:(11? — 5 Negligible Negligible
E-20-085P 907 Negligible Negligible Negligible
E-02-1098G 957 Negligible Negligible Negligible
E-02-1148G 1,192 Negligible Negligible Negligible

! Theis, C.V., 1935, The Relation Between the Lowering of the Piezometric Surface and the Rate and Duration of
Discharge of a Well Using Ground-Water Storage: American Geophysical Union Transactions, v. 16, p. 519-524.

2 Groundwater availability model (GAM) datasets include the Northern Edwards GAM, the Northern
Trinty/Woodbine GAM (for the Upper and Middle Trinity aquifers), and the modified Northern
Trinty/Woodbine GAM (for the Lower Trinity Aquifer).

O
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The predicted drawdown presented above is based on our current understanding of the aquifer
hydraulic properties and the estimated production from the proposed well. The predicted
drawdown values presented do not include the effects from other wells pumping near the proposed
well. Predicted drawdown of less than one foot is considered negligible for analysis purposes due
to inherent uncertainty in the aquifer hydraulic characteristics, modeling limitations, and limited
effect the drawdown would have on existing groundwater users.

Conclusions and Recommendations

The requested annual permitted volume is less than commonly requested for domestic use and
represents a minimum need for the retail store. Existing Lower Trinity Aquifer wells within one-
quarter mile are expected to experience negligible drawdown due to the proposed annual
production. Based on water level measurements from nearby wells, we expect water levels to
decline about 75 feet over the next 10 years. With the current water level trends, continued water-
level monitoring will aid in assessing the long-term effects of cumulative groundwater production
in the area and in informing local users of the groundwater availability. Upon setting the pump in
the well, we also recommend the applicant install a measuring tube to assess actual changes in
water levels due to pumping from the well and regional water level declines.

Geoscientist Seal

The signature and seal appearing on this document
was authorized by Michael R. Keester, P.G. on
March 6, 2024.




